
ACT 267 

ACT 267 S.B. NO. 3162 

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Repricing of Certain Profes­
sional and Scientific Classes. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to fund specific repricing actions 
in the recommended compensation plans of all jurisdictions. The specific actions 
are the repricing of all professional and scientific classes included in, and 
excluded from, BU 13 and at SR 12 through SR 21 in all jurisdictions as follows: 

FROM 
SR 12 
SR 15 
SR 17 
SR 18 
SR 19 
SR 21 

TO 
SR 16 
SR 18 
SR 18 
SR 20 
SR 20 
SR 22 

SECTION 2. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitu­
tion of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the legislature has determined that appropriations contained in this Act 
will cause the State general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to 
be exceeded by $5,424,123, or 0.21 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the 
general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriations made in this Act are 

573 



ACT 267

necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the needs provided for by this
Act.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity will not affect other
provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the
invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are
severable.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated or authorized out of the sources of
funding indicated below the following sums, or so much thereof as may be
necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, to fund the adjustments in the state executive
branch pursuant to section 1 of this Act:

Source of Funds
General Funds $3,635,114
Special Funds $ 379,014
Federal Funds $1,202,965
Other Funds $ 28,895

The sums appropriated or authorized by this section shall be expended by the
director of finance for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the
State of Hawaii, the sum of $544,390, or so much thereof as may be necessary for
fiscal year 1990-1991, to fund state judicial branch adjustments to be made
pursuant to section 1 of this Act. The sums appropriated by this section shall be
expended by the chief justice for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 6. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the
State of Hawaii the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary for
fiscal year 1990-1991, to fund county adjustments to be made pursuant to section
1 of this Act:

City and County of Honolulu $886,291
County of Hawaii $151,284
County of Maui $112,044
County of Kauai $ 95,000

The sums appropriated by this section shall be expended by the respective county
finance directors for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 7. The intent of this Act is not to create a new program or
increase the level of service under an existing program. The funds provided for
fiscal year 1990-1991 to the counties are of a one-time nature to assist them in the
smooth implementation of the provisions of this Act. Thereafter, costs shall be
borne by each jurisdiction independently.

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990.
(Approved June 25, 1990.)

574


